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R865-19S.  Sales and Use Tax.
R865-19S-44.  Sales In Interstate Commerce Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. Section 59-
12-104.

A.  Sales made in interstate commerce are not subject to the sales tax imposed. 
However,  the mere fact  that  commodities purchased in Utah are transported beyond its 
boundaries is  not enough to constitute the transaction of a sale in interstate commerce. 
When the commodity is delivered to the buyer in this state, even though the buyer is not a 
resident of the state and intends to transport the property to a point outside the state, the sale 
is not in interstate commerce and is subject to tax.

B.  Before a sale qualifies as a sale made in interstate commerce, the following must 
be complied with:

1.  the transaction must involve actual and physical movement of the property sold 
across the state line;

2.  such movement must be an essential and not an incidental part of the sale;
3.  the seller must be obligated by the express or unavoidable implied terms of the 

sale, or contract to sell, to make physical delivery of the property across a state boundary 
line to the buyer;

C.  Where delivery is made by the seller to a common carrier for transportation to 
the buyer outside the state of Utah, the common carrier is deemed to be the agent of the 
vendor for the purposes of this section regardless of who is responsible for the payment of 
the freight charges.

D.  If property is ordered for delivery in Utah from a person or corporation doing 
business in Utah, the sale is taxable even though the merchandise is shipped from outside 
the state to the seller or directly to the buyer.

Effective:  2/18/87


